Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Company’s position at the reporting
date (adjusting events) are reflected in the financial statements.  Post year-end events that are not
adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when material.

24.25 Reclassification and correction of errors

The Company reclassified finance costs for the year ended December 31, 2018 amounting to
P87.62 million from other income, net as a separate line item in the statement of total comprehensive
income.

In addition, the Company also adjusted its statements of cash flows as follows:

• To correct cash outflow arising from interest payments on loans from a bank by an increase
amounting to P3.57 million and a decrease amounting to P11.99 million for the years ended
December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively; and

• Principal payment of loan from a shareholder amounting to P241.00 million for the year ended
December 31, 2018 as a non-cash activity since this pertains to the assumption of loan by the Parent
Company from Lumos.

The impact of the correction of error in the statements of cash flows are as follows:

 Previously
reported balances

Adjustments

Adjusted
balances

December 31, 2019

Cash flows from operating activities 146,877,159 3,573,539 150,450,698

Cash flows from financing activities (186,431,516) (3,573,539) (190,005,055)

December 31, 2018

Cash flows from operating activities 423,259,558 (252,984,450) 170,275,108

Cash flows from financing activities (522,908,277) 252,984,450 (269,923,827)

(47)

The opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity as at December 31, 2019 in the statement of
financial position were not presented since the reclassification did not have any impact on the previously
reported balances.  The reclassification also did not impact previously reported financial position, net
income and retained earnings.

Note 25 - Subsequent events

Assignment of Solar Energy Service Contract of the Clark Solar Plant and the subsequent lease of the plant
to the Parent Company

On October 13, 2021, the Company assigned SESC No. 2014-07-086 of the Clark Solar Plant to its Parent